CONSTRUCTION NOTES

INTERIOR SIGNAGE DRAWINGS AND INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS SHEET 1S FOR GENERAL DESIGN
REQUIREMENTS ONLY. CONTRACTOR SHOULD VERIFY PROJECT CONDITIONS AND COORDINATE WITH OWNER FOR
SPECIFIC REQUIREMENTS.

GC TO COORDINATE W/ OWNER'S REP. TO DETERMINE IF ANY ADDITIONAL DIRECTIONAL SIGNAGE 1S REQUIRED.
REFER TO SPECIFICATIONS FOR WALL MOUNTING METHODS & ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

ELECTRICAL ROOM TO HAVE DOOR MOUNTED SIGN WITH RED LETTERS “ELECTRIC ROOM”

SPRINKLER ROOM TO HAVE DOOR MOUNTED SIGN WITH RED LETTERS “SPRINKLER ROOM”

CUSTOM NAME/LOGO SIGNAGE TO BE PROVIDED AND INSTALLED BY AN OWNER APPROVED VENDOR. GC TO
PROVIDE ALL BLOCKING, ELECTRIC AND ANCILLARY ITEMS.

U.O.N., MOUNT ALL SIGNS WITH BOTTOM EDGE OF SIGN, 50-INCHES ABOVE THE FINISHED FLOOR SURFACE,
LEVEL.

CODE REQUIRED SIGNAGE: RESTROOMS, BREAK ROOM, WELLNESS ROOMS, UTILITY ROOMS, EXITS, FIRE
EXTINGUISHERS, RATED WALLS WITHIN CONCEALED SPACES, OCCUPANCY SIGNAGE.

INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR SIGNS IDENTIFYING PERMANENT ROOMS AND SPACES SHALL BE VISUAL CHARACTERS,
RAISED CHARACTERS AND BRAILLE COMPLYING WITH ICC Al 17.1. WHERE PICTOGRAMS ARE PROVIDED AS
DESIGNATIONS OF INTERIOR ROOMS AND SPACES, THE PICTOGRAMS SHALL HAVE VISUAL CHARACTERS, RAISED
CHARACTERS AND BRAILLE COMPLYING WITH ICC Al 17.1.
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SINGS THAT PROVIDE DIRECTION TO, OR INFORMATION ABOUT, PERMANENT INTERIOR SPACES OF THE SITE AND
FACILITIES SHALL CONTAIN VISUAL CHARACTERS COMPLYING WITH ICC Al 17.1.
EXCEPTION: BUILDING DIRECTORIES, PERSONNEL NAMES, COMPANY OR OCCUPANT NAMES AND LOGOS, MENUS
AND TEMPORARY (7 DAYS OR LESS) SIGNS ARE NOT REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH ICC Al 17.1.
DIRECTIONAL SIGNAGE INDICATING THE ROUTE TO THE NEAREST LIKE ACCESSIBLE ELEMENT SHALL BE PROVIDED
AT THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS. THESE DIRECTIONAL SIGNS SHALL INCLUDE THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF
ACCESSIBILITY AND SIGN CHARACTERS SHALL MEET THE VISUAL CHARACTER REQUIREMENTS IN ACCORDANCE
WITH ICC A1 17.1.
a.  INACCESSIBLE BUILDING ENTRANCES.
b.  INACCESSIBLE PUBLIC TOILETS AND BATHING FACILITIES.
c.  ELEVATORS NOT SERVING AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE.
d AT EACH SEPARATE-SEX TOILET AND BATHING ROOM INDICATING THE LOCATION OF THE NEAREST
FAMILY/ASSISTED USE TOILET OR BATHING ROOM WHERE.
AT EXITS AND EXIT STAIRWAYS SERVING A REQUIRED ACCESSIBLE SPACE, BUT NOT PROVIDING
AN APPROVED ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS.
WHERE DRINKING FOUNTAINS FOR PERSONS USING WHEELCHAIRS AND DRINKING FOUNTAINS FOR STANDING
PERSONS ARE NOT LOCATED ADJACENT TO EACH OTHER, DIRECTIONAL SIGNAGE SHALL BE PROVIDED
INDICATING THE LOCATION OF THE OTHER DRINKING FOUNTAINS.
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ACCESSIBLE ELEMENTS SIGNAGE:
REQUIRED ACCESSIBLE ELEMENTS SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY AT THE
FOLLOWING LOCATIONS.
ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES, UNLESS THE TOTAL NUMBER OF PARKING SPACES PROVIDED IS FOUR OR
LESS. EXCEPTION: IN GROUP I-1, R-2, R-3 AND R-4 FACILITIES, WHERE PARKING SPACES ARE ASSIGNED TO
SPECIFIC DWELLING UNITS OR SLEEPING UNITS, IDENTIFICATION OF ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES IS NOT
REQUIRED.
ACCESSIBLE PASSENGER LOADING ZONES.
ACCESSIBLE ROOMS WHERE MULTIPLE SINGLE-USER TOILET OR BATHING ROOMS ARE CLUSTERED AT A
SINGLE LOCATION.
ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCES WHERE NOT ALL ENTRANCES ARE ACCESSIBLE.
ACCESSIBLE CHECK-OUT AISLES WHERE NOT ALL AISLES ARE ACCESSIBLE. THE SIGN, WHERE PROVIDED,
SHALL BE ABOVE THE CHECK-OUT AISLE IN THE SAME LOCATION AS THE CHECKOUT AISLE NUMBER OR TYPE
OF CHECK-OUT IDENTIFICATION.
FAMILY OR ASSISTED-USE TOILET AND BATHING ROOMS.
ACCESSIBLE DRESSING, FITTING AND LOCKER ROOMS WHERE NOT ALL SUCH ROOMS ARE ACCESSIBLE.
ACCESSIBLE AREAS OF REFUGE.
EXTERIOR AREAS FOR ASSISTED RESCUE.
LOCKERS THAT ARE REQUIRED TO BE ACCESSIBLE.
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TOILET ROOM DOOR SIGNS:

a.  WOMEN’S TOILET ROOMS: INCLUDE FEMALE PICTOGRAM

b.  MEN’S TOILET ROOMS: INCLUDE MALE PICTOGRAM

c.  UNISEX TOILET ROOMS: INCLUDE MALE AND FEMAL PICTOGRAMS

d ACCESSIBLE TOILET ROOMS: INCLUDE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY
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| RAISED LETTER PLASTIC SIGNS SHALL BE FABRICATED AND INSTALLED ACCORDING TO THE FOLLOWING

REFERENCES: ANSI/ICC Al17.1, CHAPTER 7, AMERICAN NATIONAL STANDARD FOR ACCESSIBLE AND USEABLE

BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES/INTERNATIONAL CODE COUNCIL, 2009. 29 CFR CHAPTER XVII, OSHA, PARAGRAPH

1910.37(B)(5).

RAISED LETTER SIGN:

a.  BASE MATERIAL: 1/8 INCH TOTAL THICKNESS.

b.  COLOR: MATCH DOOR FINISH COLOR.

RAISED CHARACTERS SHALL COMPLY WITH ANSI A1 17.2009 SECTION 703.3 AND SHALL BE DUPLICATED IN

BRAILE COMPLYING WITH SECTION 703.4. BRAILLE MOUNTING HT. SHALL BE 48 INCHES MIN. AND 60 INCHES MAX.

ABOVE THE ADJACENT FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACE MEASURED FROM THE CHARACTER BASELINE.

RAISED LETTERS AND NUMERALS SHALL BE RAISED 1/32” MIN. IN UPPER CASE SAFS SERIF TYPE. THEY SHALL NOT

BE ITALIC, OBLIQUE, SCRIPT, HIGHLY DECORATIVE OR OF OTHER UNUSUAL FORMS. FOR OTHER SIGNAGE

REQUIREMENTS REFER TO ICC/ANSI Al 17.2009 SECTION 703.

WHERE A SIGN CONTAINING RAISED CHARACTERS AND BRAILLE IS PROVIDED AT A DOOR, THE SIGN SHALL BE

INSTALLED ON THE WALL AT THE LATCH SIDE OF THE DOOR. AT DOUBLE DOORS WITH ONE ACTIVE LEAF,

THE SIGN SHALL BE LOCATED ON THE INACTIVE LEAF. AT DOUBLE DOORS WITH TWO ACTIVE LEAVES,

THE SIGN SHALL BE TO THE RIGHT OF THE RIGHT-HAND DOOR. WHERE THERE IS NO WALL SPACE ON THE LATCH

SIDE OF A SINGLE DOOR, OR TO THE RIGHT SIDE OF DOUBLE DOORS, SIGNS SHALL BE ON THE NEAREST

ADJACENT WALL. SIGNS CONTAINING RAISED CHARACTERS AND BRAILLE SHALL BE LOCATED SO THAT A CLEAR

FLOOR AREA 1& INCHES (455 MM) MINIMUM BY |8 INCHES (455 MM) MINIMUM, CENTERED ON THE

RAISED CHARACTERS IS PROVIDED BEYOND THE ARC OF ANY DOOR SWING BETWEEN THE CLOSED POSITION AND

45 DEGREE OPEN POSITION. FOR DOUBLE DOORS, POSITION CENTER OF SIGN TO THE RIGHT OF THE RIGHT-HAND

DOOR HINGES. WHERE THERE IS NO WALL SPACE ON THE STRIKE SIDE OF A SINGLE DOOR, OR TO THE RIGHT SIDE

OF DOUBLE DOORS, SIGN SHALL BE ON THE NEAREST ADJACENT WALL.

THE CHARACTERS AND BACKGROUND OF SIGNS SHALL HAVE A NON-GLARE FINISH. CHARACTERS SHOULD

CONTRAST WITH THEIR BACKGROUND — EITHER LIGHT CHARACTERS ON A DARK BACKGROUND OR DARK

CHARACTERS ON A LIGHT BACKGROUND. PICTOGRAMS SHALL HAVE A FIELD HEIGHT OF 6” MIN., WITH A NON

GLARE FINISH AND CONTRAST WITH THEIR BACKGROUND. PICTOGRAMS SHALL HAVE TEXT DESCRIPTORS PLACED

DIRECTLY BELOW THE PICTOGRAM.

SIGNAGE REQUIREMENTS FOR FIRE WALLS, FIRE BARRIERS, FIRE PARTITIONS, SMOKE BARRIERS, SMOKE

PARTITIONS, OR ANY OTHER WALL REQUIRED TO HAVE PROTECTED OPENINGS:

a.  PERMANENT SIGNS OR STENCILING SHALL BE LOCATED WITHIN ANY CONCEALED SPACES.

b.  LOCATIONS: SIGNS SHALL BE LOCATED WITHIN 15 FEET (4572 MM) OF THE END OF EACH WALL AND AT
INTERVALS NOT EXCEEDING 30 FEET (2144 MM) MEASURED HORIZONTALLY ALONG THE WALL OR PARTITION.
LETTERING: SIGN SHALL INCLUDE LETTERING NOT LESS THAN 3 INCHES (76 MM) IN HEIGHT WITH A
MINIMUM 3/8-INCH (9.5 MM) STROKE IN RED, OR ANOTHER CONTRASTING COLOR IF RED WILL NOT CREATE A
CONTRAST.

d.  SIGNS SHALL INCLUDE: ‘FIRE AND /OR SMOKE BARRIER — PROTECT ALL OPENINGS’

PRESSURE SENSITIVE SIGNAGE:

E. PRESSURE SENSITIVE SIGNAGE (A.K.A. PEEL-AND-STICK SIGNS) SHALL BE LIMITED TO THE FOLLOWING:

EMERGENCY EXIT ONLY SIGNS AT PERSONNEL DOORS.

FIRE EXTINGUISHER LOCATION IDENTIFICATION SIGNS

EXTERIOR MECHANICAL ROOM SIGNS. |.E. SPRINKLER ROOM, ELECTRICAL ROOM, ETC.
PRESSURE SENSITIVE SIGNS HALL BE LIMITED TO A DRY APPLICATION METHOD, APPLIED TO SMOOTH, DRY
CLEAN SUBSTRATES.
CLEANING OF THE SUBSTRATE TO WHICH THE SIGN WILL BE APPLIED AND APPLICATION SHALL BE IN STRICT
ACCORD WITH THE FILM MANUFACTURERS PRINTED/PUBLISHED GENERAL PROCEDURES.
APPROVED SIGN FILM MATERIAL:

3M COMMERCIAL GRAPHICS, CONTROLTAC BRAND, GRAPHIC FILM SERIES 180C, OR APPROVED EQUAL.
GRAPHIC FILM SHELF LIFE: 2 YEARS, MAX. PRODUCT SHALL NOT BE APPLIED WHEN SHELF LIFE OF MATERIAL
HAS REACHED OR EXCEEDS THIS REQUIREMENT.

REFER TO LIFE SAFETY DRAWINGS FOR EXIT SIGN LOCATIONS AND ADDITIONAL SIGNAGE RELATED INFORMATION.

FURNISH AND INSTALL ALL TRAFFIC AND OTHER EXTERIOR SIGNS INCLUDING ALL SIGNPOSTS AS SHOWN ON THE

DRAWINGS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. ALL TRAFFIC SIGNS SHALL BE HIGH INTENSITY PRISMATIC GRADE (HIP-

GRADE).

ALL TRAFFIC SIGNS AND FREE-STANDING SIGNPOSTS SHALL CONFORM TO THE US DEPARTMENT OF

TRANSPORTATION, FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION (FHWA), MANUAL ON UNIFORM TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES

(MUTCD), LATEST EDITION UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED BY STATE OR LOCAL REQUIREMENTS.

EXTERIOR SIGNAGE: THE OWNER’S AGENT SHALL FURNISH AND INSTALL THE OWNER’S SIGNATURE BUILDING

MOUNTED AND GROUND LEVEL EXTERIOR SIGNS.

PRIOR TO INSTALLATION, THE OWNER/OWNER’S AGENT WILL COORDINATE THE FINAL SIGNAGE SELECTION/DESIGN

WITH ALL LOCAL APPLICABLE CODES OR REQUIREMENTS, AS WELL AS ALL LOCAL AUTHORITIES HAVING

JURISDICTION.

EXTERIOR SIGNAGE, BUILDING MOUNTED, STRUCTURAL REQUIREMENTS:

THE OWNER’S SIGNAGE VENDOR ERECTOR SHALL FURNISH AND INSTALL ALL STRUCTURAL REINFORCING,

SUPPORTS, ELECTRIC BOXES, AND ASSOCIATED HARDWARE AS REQUIRED TO SUPPORT THE BUILDING MOUNTED

SIGNAGE. VENDOR TO COORDINATE W/G.C. PRIOR TO APPLICATION OF EXTERIOR WALL FINISH. GC 1S

RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING ALL ELECTRIC, STRUCTURAL BLOCKING, ETC., PRIOR TO WALL FINISH BEING

INSTALLED.
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STAR TEXT TO BE COORDINATED W/ OWNER
MENS TOILETLOCKERS TEXT TO BE COORDINATED W/ OWNER
WOMENS TOILET/LOCKERS TEXT TO BE COORDINATED W/ OWNER
oM TEXT TO BE COORDINATED W/ OWNER
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REVISIONS:

DATE DESCRIPTION
04/17/25 |ADDENDUM 2
04/25/25 |ADDENDUM 3

BID DOCUMENTS

SN-1  UP TO (5) LINES, UV CURED INK WITH ROOM DESCRIPTION ¢ GRADE 2 BRAILLE

SN-2 UV CURED INK, STAIRS SYMBOL, TEXT ¢ GRADE 2 BRAILLE

SN-3 RAISED 1/32" TACTILE BLACK TYPOGRAPHY/SYMBOL WITH GRADE 2 BRAILLE AND ROOM DESCRIFTION 07 58" 031 34
SN-4 UV CURED INK, FIRE ESCAPE SYMBOLS, TEXT ¢ GRADE 2 BRAILLE W /T
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COMMON ACCESS POINTS TO PROVIDE DIRECTION TO PRIMARY SERVICES i
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ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR INSTALLING ALL DATA BOXES, DATA CONDUIT, AND RUNNING !
OF DATA CABLING AS DESCRIBED IN NOTE #2.
N . DATA CABLES TO BE INSTALLED AS NOTED:

A. BLUE - NETWORK

B. WHITE - VOIP

C. PURPLE - WIFI

D. GREEN - ACCESS CONTROL CABLE

E. ORANGE - CAMERAS
THE OWNER WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL DATA WIRING PUNCH DOWNS, FACE PLATES, LABELING, AND CERTIFYING )
OF DATA CABLING. )
THE OWNER WILL PROVIDE ALL NECESSARY NETWORKING EQUIPMENT, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, PATCH
PANELS, IT RACK, WIRE LADDERS, WIRELESS NETWORKING EQUIPMENT, ¢ TELEVISIONS.
THE OWNER WILL PROVIDE ALL SPEAKERS AND MICROPHONE SYSTEMS.
THE OWNER WILL PROVIDE THE CAMERA SYSTEM AND ALL ASSOCIATED EQUIPMENT AND CAMERAS.
THE OWNER WILL PROVIDE THE VOIP PHONE SYSTEM AND ASSOCIATED EQUIPMENT. )
CONDUIT TO BE PROVIDED AT THE FLOOR OF THE I.T. ROOM TO ALLOW CABLES TO PASS FROM FLOOR TO FLOOR. )

TN\ \

AV RV VE Ve

e

NN AN AN A AL NN N A AN A A A A A A A A A
/ﬂy/‘\Vr/‘\//f‘\/~/‘\/~/‘\/~/‘\(F\/‘\(F\/‘\V/r/“\v/r/\v/r/‘\\
) )
N J
\ j
e @ | I %v
\ \ J
) < | x | G&
¢
4 N \} I I
< PLUMBING VESTIBULE INTERVIEW INVESTIGATOR
% i TEMPORARY \; : w:
S LARGE ITEM 5
o y STORAGE < I I
E | [ . b | |
| | ( ) | |
| .
I | e J s —
( \ ARMORY
| : 3 > O V4
\
| : { A
' | > EVH'D:;CE g
| ( e J O
1 *** 9 -
| ¢ S
| | P ; X | |
| \ ) ()
| I é 1 I I INVESTIGATOR
) (29 |
I | é <\ I INTERVIEW I
I | + @ { | DI
\ ° )
| j < | |
S ) ES] [ES
() : | H)v ( Bl =R : i : A A
o e e e e e e S e e e e e —_—— <;‘
| N ) N e —— =l
| ¢ 1 X
§ / L
I \_AA AN A A A A TTA A AT
Dl I S0x 48 WOMENS TRANSFER
TRAINING b SHOWER T G S| |
i AN BT e
| |_| : PA'T:ZOL
: : BOIOZ%NG :
| | |
| | |
i ) o i | @
|
| L I v v v
| ________________
| HALLWAY
|
| TOILET TOILET
(134 |
| JANITOR LEGEN D
CLOSET f
|
l SECURITY CAMERA
| TRANSFER
I I_ __________ _| DATA OUTLET
v v v N S
————————————————————————— LOCKER | I CABLE TELEVISION OUTLET
| | FZY
| |
WIRELESS ACCESS POINT
I |
ELECTRICAL o %Lésaisslma O I lW I O ACCESS CONTROL READER
i | |
L __________ _I ELECTRONIC STRIKE (I 2V REQ'D)
]
SECURITY MONITOR
et e e e e e e e e e e e STAIR VESTIBULE
i h "
CL ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, <Y 91| EMERGENCY PHONE
q ]
\\\/‘/\,,/"’\,,/‘/\,,/‘/\,,/‘/\,,/‘”\,,/‘/\,,/"’\,,/‘/\,,/"’\,,/‘/\,,/"’\,,/\J\,,/‘J\,,/\”\,,/\J //A '— ———————— _I_ PRIVACY INDICATOR LIGHT
1
I JUVENILE |
((.)) ﬁ ((°)) ﬁ O I | O LOBBY REVI S ION S :
DATE DESCRIPTION
I I 04/17/25 |ADDENDUM 2
= I ((*) /B | 04/25/25 |ADDENDUM 3
B A iy iy ay | 8
TV
DETECTIVE DETECTIVE L Y _!
el f BID DOCUMENTS
SERGEANT'S w RECORDS —
K DK — RRRRIILLRRES
DISPATCH [EELELREL
1909020909 2525258554

PROJECT

KEY PLAN

% A . . . 25 WALLKILL AVE ® MONTGOMERY e NY 12549
. . 0.845.294.2724 | F.888.305.6442
WWW.ADGARCHITECT.COM
x { 3 . . . CONTACT@ADGARCHITECT.COM

ARCHITECTS | ARCHITECTURE e PLANNING ¢ INTERIORS

i TOWN OF MONTGOMERY POLICE STATION

106 BRACKEN ROAD
MONTGOMERY, NEW YORK 12549

Drawing:FIRST FLOOR IT-AV PLAN

FIRST FLOOR IT-AV PLAN Project: 23138 | Date: 02/24/25

/4" = 1-0" 4 . o Drawn: IDEA Scale: AS NOTED

l

Drawing Number:

A0

Copyright © all rights reserved - Jason T. Anderson Architect, P.C. / DBA / ADG Architects and Anderson Design Group - Architecture - Planning - Interiors / Unauthorized addition or alteration of this document is a violation of the New York State Education Law. EXp 02/28/2026




